CITY OF CARSON

PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

PUBLIC HEARING: November 9. 2010
SUBJECT: _ Conditional Use Permit No. 788-10
APPLICANT: Robbie Mills

P.O. Box 7000-473
Redondo Beach, CA 80277

OWNER; Matthew Douglas
472 34" Street
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

REQUEST: To approve a Conditional Use Permit for a second
dwelling unit located within the RS (Residential,
Single-Family) zoning district.

PROPERTY INVOLVED: 2620 East Tyler Street

COMMISSION ACTION

Concurred with staff

Did not concur with staff

____ Other
COMMISSIONERS' VOTE
AYE NO AYE NO
Chairman Faletogo Gordon
Vice~Chair Park Saenz
Brimmer Schaffer
Diaz Verrett
Goolshy

ftem No. 11B



introduction

Date Application Received

2

July 14, 2610

Applicant

L]

Robbie Mills; P.O. Box 7000-473; Redondo Beach, CA 90277

Property Owner

k4

Matthew Douglas; 472 34" Street; Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

Project Address

2620 East Tyler Street, Carson, CA 90745

Project Descripfion

The proposal is to consider a conditional use permit (CUP) for an existing
second dwelling unit within the RS (Residential, Single Family) zoning district.

The project site is located on a 8,848-square-foot parcel with two dwelling
units totaling approximately 2,328 square feet. The front unit is 1,028 square
feet and the rear unit is 1,300 square feset.

The main unit is located in the rear of the property and the second dwelling
unit is located in the front of the property. A 396-square foot detached two-
car garage is located at the rear of the property

Background

History of Property

The front unit and detached two-car garage were built in 1952 and the rear
unit was built in 1962.

Previously Approved Discretionary Permits

There are no previously approved discretionary permits for this site.

Public Safety Issues

There are no open Code Enforcement cases for the subject property.

The property was developed prior to the adoption of the Carson Municipal
Code (CMC) in 1977. The property is therefore nonconforming with respect
to several development standards, which include unit size, setback
requirements and off-street parking (Exhibit No. 3). Per Section 9182.3 of the
CMC, the Commission can make findings regarding the adequacy of these
standards.
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Analysis

Location/Site Characteristics/Existing Development

=  The second dwelling unit is located at 2620 East Tyler Street. The subject
site is rectangular in shape and is compatible with surrounding residential
single family uses.

= The applicant is applying for a conditional use permit for an existing second
dwelling unit pursuant to Section No. 8172.21 and 9182.3 of the Carson
Municipal Code (CMC). Second dwelling units on single family residential
zoned lots provide an important housing resource that should be preserved if
findings could be made regarding the adequacy of the building condition,
parking, landscaping and other features needed to meet neighborhood
compatibility standards. The conditional use permit application upon
approval promotes the health and safety of the second dwelling's occupants
via the conditions of approval {Exhibit No. 2 and Exhibit No. 3).

= The property consists of three legal lots, of which two of the lots are tied.
Staff recommends that a condition of approval be included to require a ot
merger of all three lots.

Zoning/General Plan/Redevelopment Area Designation

= The subject property is zoned RS (Residential, Single-Family) with the
surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west sharing the same
Zoning designation.

= The zoning designation for the subject property is consistent with the General
Plan Land Use designation of Low Density Residential.

Applicable Zoning Ordinance Regulations

The proposed CUP is subject to the approval of a development plan in
accordance with the procedures as provided in Section 9172.21 and subject to
CMC Sections 9122.8 (Second Dwelling Units), 9125.6 (Second Dwelling Unit
Development Standards) and 9182.3 (Nonconforming Residential Density).

Required Findings. Conditional Use Permit No. 788-10

Pursuant to Section 9172.21, Conditional Use Permit, the Planning Commission
may approve the proposal only if the following findings can be made in the
affirmative:

a. The proposed use and development will be consistent with the General
Plan.

b. The site is adequate in size, shape, topography, location, uiilities and other
factors to accommodate the proposed use and development.

c. There will be adequate street access and traffic capacity.
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d. There will be adequate water supply for fire protection.

e. The proposed use and development will be compatible with the intended
character of the area.

All of the required findings pursuant to Section 9172.21(d), “Conditional Use
Permit, Approval Authority and Findings and Decision”, can be made in the
affirmative, if conditions of approval are implemented. Specific details regarding
the applicable findings are incorporated in the attached resolution.

Since the CUP application is for an existing legal nonconforming second dwelling
unit, nonconforming standards exist, including unit size, setback reguirements
and off-street parking. The Planning Commission has the discretion fo determine
if these nonconformities would remain or be made conforming.

fssues of Concern: Zoning Requirements / Conditional Use Findings
After careful review and analysis of the existing second dwelling unit, the
following analysis with solutions have been identified:

= |ssue — Structure / Site maintenance: Per Section 9122.8 of the Carson
Municipal Code, the Commission may require additional improvements o the
property. The following conditions of approval are recommended.
s Conditions of Approval:

e Any minor alterations, improvements and or repairs shall require
review and approval by the Planning Division and issuance of a
building permit if applicable.

« A property inspection report was prepared by a qualified/certified
property inspector that includes pilans to eliminate or mitigate any
building, plumbing, electrical and fire code deficiencies (Exhibit No.
3). The deficiencies described in the property inspection report
shall be eliminated or mitigated within 90 days. The Planning
Division shall inspect the property for compliance with the
corrective measures. An extension of time to complete necessary
corrective measures may be granted for up to an additional 90
days, subject to the discretion of the Planning Division.

e There shall be no dwelling expansion or alteration that will intensify
the number of bedrooms or other habitable area if the Planning
Division determines there will be an impact to off-street parking.

o All driveways leading to garages shall remain clear to facilitate
automobile parking inside garages. Further, all building setback
yard areas are o remain clear for fire prevention safety.

= |ssue — Lot Merger: Staff recommends that a condition of approval to require
a deed restriction be recorded within 90 days of receiving approval by the
Planning Commission stating that if the property owner intends to sell the
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dwellings prior to the completion of a city initiated parcel merger the property
owner will be responsible for the completion of the parcel merger of their
property prior to the close of escrow.

« lssue — Deed Restriction: Per Section 9125.6.8 (L)1) of the Carson
Municipal Code, the applicant shall submit a deed restriction stating that:

¢ The second dwelling unit shall not be soid separately.

s The second dwelling unit is restricted to the maximum size allowed per
the development standards.

e The restrictions shall be binding upon any successor in ownership of
the property and lack of compliance shall void the approval of the unit
and may result in legal action against the property owner.

= |ssue — Parking: Per 91256.J - Second Dwelling Unit Development
Standards — of the Carson Municipal Code, the second dwelling unit is
required to provide 2 spaces within a garage. There is no additional area
available on-site to accommodate a covered parking space for the secondary
unit. A condition of approval requiring that there be no dwelling expansion or
alterations that will intensify the second dwelling unit, unless parking
requirements are met has been included. The following condition has been
added as a requirement
+ Any expansions and/or alterations of the secondary unit will constitute
as an intensification of use and the nonconforming parking privilege for
the secondary unit will no longer be continued.

= |ssue — Owner Occupancy: Per 9125.6.J - Second Dwelling Unit
Development Standards — of the Carson Municipal Code, either the main
residence or second dwelling unit shall be occupied by owner of the property.
At the May 11, 2010 Planning Commission meeting second dwelling
workshop, the Planning Commission directed staff to provide the option to
eliminate the owner-occupied requirement and instead include a requirement
for a compliance inspection of all buildings on the property. The following
condition has been added as a requirement:

e The property owner shall consent to an inspection of the interior and
exterior of all buildings upon receipt of a written request by the city in
order to determine compliance with these conditions and applicable
Carson Municipal Code requirements.

V.  Environmental Review

Pursuant to Section 15301(e) “Existing Facilities” of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA), the proposed second dwelling unit does not have the
potential for causing a significant effect on the environment and is found to be
categorically exempt.
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V. Recommendation

That the Planning Commission:
e  APPROVE the Categorical Exemption;

o APPROVE Conditional Use Permit No. 788-10 subject to the conditions of
approval attached as Exhibit “B” to the Resolution; and

» WAIVE further reading and ADOPT Resolution No. ., entitled, "A
RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
CARSON APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 788-10 FOR
AN EXISTING SECOND DWELLING UNIT LOCATED AT 2620 EAST
TYLER STREET.

V. Exhibits

1. Zoning Map

2. Second Dwelling Unit Checklist

3. Property Inspection Report - Summary

4. Proposed Resolution

5. Proposed Development Plans (submitted under separate cover)

Prepared by: %/4# /,/;Zr//é/

Max Castillo, Assistant Planner

Reviewed by:

John F. Signe, AECfP, enior Planner
Approved by: ‘(\_“ R i tia——
Sheri Repp-Loadsman, Planning Officer

MCic78810_2620-2622ETyler_p
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Second Dwelling Unit Checklist for Planning Commission

Property Address:  2620-2622 East Tyler Street

Application #; Conditional Use Permit No. 788-10

Date 1* Dwelling Unit Built: 1952

Date 2™ Dwelling Unit Built: 1962

Applicable Development Standards per Section 9125.6

MINIMUM LOT SIZE Meets Code: Yes
7,500 souare feet for RS zone

Comments:
Lot size = 8,848 square feet

UNIT SIZE Meets Code: No

0 bdrm, 1 bthrm and kitchen: 500 s.f. max. Attached d.u. same as above, but no more
1 bdrm, 1 bthrm and kitchen: 650 s.f. max. than 40% of main d.u.

2 bdrms, 1 bthrm and kitchen: 700 s.f. max.
Comments:

Second unit size = 2 bedrooms, 1 bathroom and kitchen (1,028 square feet)

SETBACK REQUIREMENTS Meets Code: No
10’ from primary residence 15’ rear vard

&’ from accessory structure if above accessory structure, 10’ min. side yard
5’ side yard

Comments:

The sethack from the primary residence is 7 feet 8 inches from the south side of the second unit. A
condition of approval requiring all building setback yard areas to remain clear for fire prevention safety
has been included.

OFF —STREET PARKING Meets Code:  No
Studio: 1 uncov, sp. outside of FYSB 2 bedrms or over 700 s.f.: 2 spes. within garage
1 bedrm: 1 sp. in 10'x20° gar. or 9'x20’ carport Main dwelling unit parking provided
Comments:

The second dwelling unit is required to provide 2 spaces within a garage. There is no additional area
available on-site to accommedate a covered parking space for the secondary unit. A condition of
approval requiring that there be no dwelling expansion or alterations that will intensify the second
dwelling unit, unless parking requirements are met has been included,
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Second Dwelling Unit Checklist for Planning Commission

OWNER OCCUPIED Meets Code: No

{omments:
The owner currently leases both units,

Per Section 9122.8, the Commission may require additional improvements to the
property, or any buildings or structure thereon, which may include but are not
limited to the following:

1. Condition of landscaping

Staff's evaluation: Fair

Comments:
Adequate landscaping area is provided on-site within public view,

2. Exterior changes to promote compatibility of buildings and structures with surrounding development

Wall Paint:  Fair Doors: Fair
Building Material: Fair Windows: Good
Building Trim: Good Porch: Good
Roof: Fair Accessory structure: Not applicable
Eaves: Good Other:  Not applicable
Comments:

The applicant shall mitigate any deficiencies identified in the property inspection report.

3. General repairs to vehicular maneuvering or parking areas

Staff's evaluation: Fair

Comments:
Vehicular maneuvering and parking areas are adequate.

4. Modifications designed to bring a structure more nearly into compliance with the applicable
standards for second dwelling units.

Staff’'s evaluation: Existing is Acceptable

Comments:

The property inspection report identifies the modifications required to bring the structure more into
compliance. The property owner is in the process of addressing the other outstanding issues. Conditions
have also been added to ensure the structure will be in compliance.
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Second Dwelling Unit Checklist for Planning Commission

CTHER  Garage Conversion: No Unpermitted additions Mo
ISSUES: {rooms, patio, etc.):
Planner: Max Castillo, Assistant Planner Date Completed: 2/11/2010
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'ty Inspections
25616 Narbomke Avenuﬁ * Lomita, CA 90717
Telk: (310) 539-1102 Fax: (31@} 539-1123

[ =G -1

DATE

AT O el AS

NAME

AGCLle (. TYILEP

FROPERTY INSPECTION ADDRESS

CAsTN | cA
cITy | STATE ZiP
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY INSPECTED:
) SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE BEDROOMS = A
2 TOWN HOME / CONDOMINIUM - INTERIOR ONLY BATHROOMS A |
3 COMMERGIAL POOL —
& MULTIPLE UNITS #__ 2 SPA _
3 VACANT &} OCCUPIED

REPORTED SQUARE FOOTAGE: /1) — TCOU

WEATHER CONDITIONS: (¢ £39%6- 7 — & oo 427

INSPECTION REPORT CODES:

GOOD: MEANS THE ITEM APPEARS IN OPERATING CONQ!TEON AND DOES NOT
SHOW EXCESSEVE WEAR AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION.

FAIR. MEANS THE ITEM IS OPEHATENG BUT MAY NEED REPAIR OR
REPLACEMENT IN THE NEAR FUTURE AND SHOWS SIGNS OF WEAR AND AGING.

PQOR: MEANS THE ITEM IS IN NEED OF IMMEDIATE REPAIR AND OR
REPLACEMENT.

LA AT HOZOER

INSPECTOR




roperty Inspections
PO BOX 333 « Lomita, CA 90717
Tel: (310) 539-1102 Fax: (310) 539-1123
PRE-INSPECTION AGREEMENT
“FACTS ABOUT YOUR INSPECTION”

Cal Property Inspections does not expressty or implied warrant the condition of the property inspected. The inspections here-
in made are essentially visual inspections, are based on the experience and opinion of the inspector, and are not intended to be
technically exhaustive, nor & warranty, or a guarantee. Cal Property Inspections expresses no opinion on the condition of the
property other than expressly stated herein.

INSPECTION REPORT CODES:

”,x”:Z{’T;@GD:,Mams the iters appear in operating condition and does not show excessive wear at the time of ingpection.
E%EE%:,«?‘( Means the item is operating but may need repair or replacement in the near future and shows signs of wear and aging.
. PO@R: Means the ftem is in need of immediate repair and or replacement.

pg

e
Cosmetic or normal maintenance ftems are not cousidered to be part of this inspection. Dismnantling of systems or
ig(\ miechanisms is not dowe, as this Is limited to a visnal nspection only, '

The services performed by Cal Property Inspections and the written repost on the inspection. sheet shall not be considered
as a compliance inspection of any governmental or non governmental code or codes regulation, Damages for any claimed defi-
ciency in the inspection performed on the subject property, or failure of the inspection of the subject property o discover o
claimed defect shall be Himited to the fee charged for the inspection.

Any dispute arising between parties from this contract that can not be resolved, all parties agree the matter will be resolved
sofely and exelusively by arbitation. In accordance with rules of the American Arbitration Association, except for rules per-
taining to arbitrator selection, the parties shall appoint an arbicrator mutually who is knowledgeable with professional build-
ing inspections and will follow substantive rules of law. The findings and award shall be final and binding on the parties,

The inspection report is & contract between the buyer/client and Cal Property Inspections. This inspection is made with
}ﬁxﬁ the express agreement with the buyer/clent that the buyer/client onderstands the conditions and limitations stated
herein under which the inspector has performed the inspection and issued this report.

In the event the buyer/client was not present during inspection, payment of the inspection fee will constitute full BCCEDLINCE
of the inspection contract, terms and conditions.

The inspection performed is intended and is to be used only to provide information regarding the condition of the property
ingpected 10 the party contracting for such inspection. Cal Property Inspections is not obligated or liable to any party not
expressly contracting for such inspection.

«Fhis inspection does not include geological or structursl conditions or site stability information. For more information
Qagxcﬁming these conditions, it is recommended, an engineer in the appropriate field be contacted and consulted,

f\’i".his inspection does not include identification or analysis of any ashestos or environmentally hazardous materiais. For
‘more information concerning these materials or identifications, it is recommended an independent evaluation by spe-
cialist in the appropriate field be contacted and consuited.

(=GO @)

DATE




..

— gy el
Kind of roof? g /(f@‘ZbMJ g
Sompesitien Shingle ﬁ“ Rolled Composition (3

Wood T Tar& Gravel(3  Tile O
other .
Layers of roofing? )

Condition? good [ fair @ poor [
Vent caps missing or damaged? ves [ no@i '
Mastic seal repairs nesded? ves(J no #
Froperly flashed? yesﬁ:\ no 3
Not accessible or walked due to:

type 3 height(3  weather pitch
Viewed from Ladder - Binoculars - Vantage Paints (3
Hecommend that the roof be monitored for maintenance
on a regular basis?  yes ﬁ no (3
Comments

"Are there gutters?

yes PR _us 2,

Zw ”_‘ ] TN
Gutters are? metal (3 vinyl &% CERIT Lt

Evidence of leaks? yes(J nof
Do downspouts have kick-ouls? ves @
Water flows away from foundation? yes @ no (0
Condition of gutter system? good & fair 3 poor O

Comments

EXTERIOR -1

vesJ no g
masonry 3 frame (3 other

Any chimneys?
Type?
if masonry, any loose / missing bricks or mortar?

ves(F nod
Does chimney have?
cap 3 squirrel cage (7
Does chimney have?
ashpit 3 clean outdoor [J
Condition of chimney? good (3
Comments

screen U nothing O3

neither (3
faird poor (3

Kind of windows?  doubie hung O casement‘ﬁf

jalousie 3 stationary & gliding43
ciher

combination of types ﬁ

Condition of frames / sashes / glazing / caulking?
good B. far 0 poor(3

Do windows have screens?  yes# no(J

Any screens missing / damaged 7 yes (3 no @

Comments

3620 - )} )




EXTERIOR -2

is there a sump pump? Type of doors? solidwood (J steel T} wood/ g!ass@?
yes (] no@é’ wood holiow core (3 other

Condition of pump? good (3 fair 3  poor (3 Fit / work properly?  vyes ?@‘\ no 7
Work properly?  vyes(J noll unabletotest] Havs thresholds? yes g’f_;ﬁg ]
Any evidence of water problems?  yes no 3 Have? security locks ™1 deadbolts 55
Comments V standard keylock @::
Weatherstripped? yes@:\ ro O
Are there door bells? yesﬂ@ no O _
Do they work?  yes 3 nof@ — AEA0
Condition of doors? B Yai 4

Commenis

Are there awnings? vyes no g}
aluminum (0 fiberglass 3 canvas (O
wood frame (3 other

Condition? good(d  fair (3 poor 3

Comments

s ' ca
Exterior walis are?  wood ﬁ Dégic veneer(h Is there a sliding doot?  yes 3 no @

stone@ stucco 0 masonite (J Fit/work properly? ves (3 no (D
steel siding 0 aluminum O vinyl O3 Any evidence of air / water leaks? vyes (0 no O
other Does it have screen? ves(d  no (3

Is siding trim / firm?  ves (& no0d Safety embiems in glass? ves (3 no (3

Any need replace? {1 repair? O3 Condition of door? good 3 fair (3  poor (3

Stucco cracking?  minor#3, moderate (J severe (J Comments

Comments

Ao~ 2D



EXTERIOR - 3

s there a garage door?  yes{d no(J Are there exterior steps? yes 8  no ()

Fit/ work properly? vyes ﬁ no (7 Arethey? wood O} concrete @ other
Safety springs?  yes B no 0 Are support posts / pillars / railings firm?
Condition of door?  good . fair 03 poor (3 ves ﬁ: no ¥

is there automatic door opener?  yes @ no O Condition of steps? good #  fair 1 poor
Work properly?  yesf™N no Comments
Firerated?Ves [ Tro (L Setftlosar?-yes. L1 ro ]

Comments

Is there a patio?  yes, no O3
concrete P& brick (1~ other
Type of foundation?  raised &  slabgl Any evidence of cracking? yes@ no(d
pouted concrete & block (3 brick [ minor ZK moderate & severe (]
- other Condition of patio? goodf"Tair @  poor [}
Are there piers?  yes [~ no (] Comments
is the foundation boited? yes @ “no [}
Any evidence of settling or cracking?  yes @ no 3
minor m moderate C1  severe (3
Recommend further analysis from engineer CJ
Proper ventilation? yes mno 3 A XXl ERaD) T A fde it
Are girders / floor joists sagging? yes3 no @ Is there a deck / balcony? yesﬁ@" no w :)?"73 e
Access? good B\ fairJ  poor 3 " Type? wood @F~concrete (1 water proof ‘coveringgﬁf
Foundation vents missing / damaged? yes J no @ other
Condition of foundation / crawl space? Cracked ordeterorated Water proof covering?
good p@ fair 03 poor O yes C—mo 1T
Comments I 2F = s FAe fapvy 7.5 - Support post / railings firm? yes{? no O
m SEYD S DR &MJ Condition of deck / baicony?
CARMEGE — SLAD o GRAE. 9907 Tarf] poorD
' Comments

AP - PP



EXTERIOR - 4

Are there exterior faucets? yes f. no Is there a sprinkler system?  yes 1 no
Any leaks / corrosion? -+ yesl o @f Arethey ?  Manual [ Automnatic 1
Missing or damaged faucet handles ? yes 3 no @ Anyleaks? ves(l no?J

Comments Location of leaking?

Shut off / draining valves? yesJ no(3

Comments

_ B ) . Is there a pool? (7 spa? [}
Exterior electrical outlets / switches?  yes (3 no@ in ground? O3 above ground? (3

Are they in weathertight boxes?  yes(J  noll Supply lines?  Copper 3 PVC
Do they work properly?  ves (3 no (] Any leaks? yes[l nofrl
Comments Location? /

Heater? Gas [ Eiectricfﬁéﬁ None 1

Burners rusted / corroded? / yes (0 no (3

Pool /'spa lights functional?  yes1  no ()

Ground fault interrupter?/ ves{I no

Condition of Pool / Spa§ good O fair(1 poor(J

Enclosed by a fence’.ﬁf' yes no O

Self closing gates? /yes (1 no (3

Fool deck? congrete (3 brick (3 wood 3
other _

Pool deck crac}»{é / separation at coping?

minor [T moderate & szevere [

Attached exterior lights?  yesZf no (7 CommenE ¥
Do they work?  yes f§ no (3 Unable to tell (J AVE
Comments

Ao PO PP~




EXTERIOR -5

is there a driveway?

Any retaining walls?  yes T no yes# o
Type? block T rock (D railroadities (¥ Does it slope away fromthe: WOEZIEW? yﬂ&@ neslY
other Type of driveway?  asphalt(}  concrete @
Any weep holes?  yes(l  noll gravel O  other o
Condition of walis?  good (T fairl¥ poor(F Any evidence of cracking?  vesB nol}
Comments minor modarate (7 sevese [T
- Condition of drweway? lotaiato) @f fair F  poorh
Commenis
: Any tences?  yes ?j‘; ne ¥

Type of fence? block ﬁ wood OF  wrought iron: T

other

chain iink & stucco
Any loose / rotted posts?
Any broken / missing boards?
Any loose / missing blocks?
Do posts have footings?

o B,
yes O} nodd
yes(F  no @

yes& e Y

yes [}

Does it have a gate / can it be locked? yes ﬁ glad i

Condition of fence?  good @ fair @ poor £
Comments
FANE. TS o7

FUTHLLY  n 510 0E JRE TTU

DIAGE

¢ Attached 01 Detached
Condition of ceiling / walls? goed BK fair 1 poor ¥

Any visible leaks? vyes(J  noB

Condition of floor? geod T ‘falrﬁ poar (3
Electrical outlets functional?  yesZ] nolJ

‘Condition of windows?  good (3 fair @ poor O

Commenis

Are there sidewalks?  yes & noO

Any evidence of cracking?  yesfi  no (3
minor B, moderate 0 severe ¥
Condition of sidewalks? good @ fair O

Commenis

poor T3

LimITEY)  ACCESS 77729778




Accessible? yes(J . no (3  Limited access‘ng
Any visible leaks? vyes (O no@'@
Any sagging rafters? yes ] nofh
Exhaust fans vented to attic?  yes T}
Visible electrical wire splices exposed? yes (1
Obstruction of roof or soffit vents?  yes (1

ye% no

o #
neﬁ“\v
no 69
Insulated?
Comments

UTTUTT _ gag v ™

Location
Condition of plumbing fixtures?

good£1  fair ¥ poor (3
yes ] no
Functional.exhausifan?-—yes-fd—-no-LJ-
Gas'l  Electrical (7}

Any leaks?

Dryer connection?
yes P
Electrical outlets accessible? yes #
Functional?  yes @ no [

no [
no 23

Dryer vented to exierior?

Comments

INTERIOR - 1

Condition ceiling / walls? goodﬁf fair 3 poor (3

“Any cracks or leaks? yes/@ no [
Floor covering?  carpet liﬁoieumﬁ tile (3
cther
Condition?  good (#~_ fair poor T
Condition windows?  good fair (7  poor (3
Condition doors? good& fair 3 poor (1

Condition plumbing fixiures?
good C¥~fair 71 poor (7

Cut off valves?  yesd no®
Any leaks? wyesTT  no ﬁ
Drain property?  yes @\ no (3

Condition of cabinets? good ﬁ{ fair 7 noor (CF
Condition of countertops? good M9\ fair 71 poor (3
Electrical outlets funictional?  yes PR no (7

220 outlet for stove?  yes(3  no (3 GFCI yes nqﬁ*
Gas line shut off for stove / cooktop?  yes @j no 3
i i Hep AR T ot [ 44 '

Exhaust vent? vyes %\ no '}

Built in_appiiances-furctiomar?
Foom heated? ves(} ncﬁ?

yeas - no

Commenis

Smoke detectors?  yes [f {
Electric ()

 yes [ nc@@

AT




. INTERIOR - 2

Condition ceiling / walls? good (7 fair (1 poor i B Condition cesl:ng { wals? goodﬁ tair 3 poord

Any cracks or leaks? vyes{J  nol3

Floor covering?  carpet 3 linoleum 0. tieO

other

good (3 fair [J pqd}“ .

good (1 fair 3
good [ _‘;ta'i'r .
yesO nof3

Condition?
Condition windows? poor {3
Condition doors? poor
Any fireplace?
Functional damper? yes A nord
Functional gas starter? < yes 3 no (3
Evidence of smoke g_n"'outs:de of fireplace?
ves[} no f"l
Electrical outie’gs’?ﬁnctional? yves(3 no(d
Room heateﬁqf?f | ves(3 nod

Comment&f

S

Any cracks or leaks? yes@ no F _

Floor covering? carpet@i\ linoleurn 3 tile (7
other

Condition?  good (7}

Condition windows?

fair @ poor [
goowﬁi' fair (3 poor 3
good®  fair 77 poor 1
Any fireplace?  vesl  no /;@'
F uncttomaLdamﬁw?WWes O nod

f’-‘unchon@g}a;staﬁeﬂ ves 1 no (1
Evidence of Oke on outside of fireplace?

Condition doorg?

yes [ o3
Electrical outlets funictional? ves /ﬁ' no 73
Room heated? ves ?ﬁ
Comments

’Condition cefimg / walls? good ¥
Fioor covering?
Condition of windows?
Electrical outlets functional?  yes (§

good (8 fair 3 poor

fair 3 poor D  Any cracks or leaks?  vyes [J n%i
[ fair 3 poor (3

Condition? good

carpet J linoleﬁmﬁ\tiie 3  other
Condition of doors?  good #
no? Room heated? ves(l n

fair 3  poor (3

Comments

Ho 1O




INTERIOR - 3

eall .

Anti.

Condition cetling / walis? g@odﬁ\ fair 1 poor Any cracks or ieaks?  yes(J] no@l

Condition of: tite / grout/ cautking? good @ fan 7} poor T3 Tub / shower enciosure? good#E  fair (1 poor 73
Floor covenng? carpet {7} Einoieumﬁi\ tile 71 other Condition? goodFt  fair 73 poor (1
Condition of windows? goodZL far [ poorl  Condition of doors?  good #’ fair i3 poor(J
Funections ‘ ~Condition of plumbing fixtures?  good & fair (3 poor [
Cutoff valves? vyes @ no{},  Anyleaks? vyesTd no@ Drain properly?  yes™  no ,Zfﬂ
Condition of cabninets /vanity”?  good N\'\ tarr i3 poor T Elecincal outlets functional? yesfﬁ\ ne
Room heated?  ves () ngH Source GEC! yes 71 no

Comments__ SINE_ 8450 Vs Skin/

o

o & A R

tair 71 poor [ Any cracks or leaks?  yes7 no il
Condition of: tile / grout / caulking? good 3 {ar T3 poor T3 Tub / shower enclosure? good (3 fair ™3 - poor
Floor covering? carpet U1 linoleum T3 tie 71 other Condition? good3 fair 1 poor

Condition of windows? good TV far TP poorTF Condition of doors?  good (Y far T poor (3
Functional exhaust fan?  yes 71 no 7Y Condition of plumbing fixtures?  good {3 fawr T3 poor 3

Cut off valves? vesTh noll  Anyleaks? yes[d noll Drain properly?  yesd  no(d
Condition of cabinets / vanity?  good 3 farr T} poor ™ Electrical outlets functional?  yes ™ no [l
Room heated?  yes (3 nof{1 Source GFCE yes 0 no (3
Comments

Condition ceiling / watis? good T3 tawr 71 poor Any cracks or leaks?  vyes(t no(l
Condition of: tile / grous / caulking? good T3 fair (3 poor 03 Tub/ shower enclosure? good 73 fair 7 poor (11
Figor covering? carpet 71 linoleum 71 tile [T} other Condition? good (M fair 7 poor (7}

Condition of windows” good T far T3 poor 03 Condition of doors?  good (1 faw TV poor 3
Functional exnaust fan?  ves 71 no 1 Condition of plumbing fixtures?  good I fair 1 poor 1

Cut off vaives? vyes) nol}  Anyleaks? yesTd ne(d Drain properly?  yes}  no (3
Condition of cabinets / vanity?  good T3 fair 71 poor T3 Electrical outlets functional?  yes  no "
Room heated? ves(J no’1  Source GFCI ves (3 ro
Comments,

3630




INTERIOR - 4

[ Low voltege systems are not énspac&ed]

service size? Q?{‘ Qﬁ_!\mps. Main disconnect? yes (J no @"
Service grounded? yes@f no 3

Service location? E?Q’Z‘:ﬁfﬁﬁ

#of circu%ts?_sm__ Breakers # Fuses ]

Comments
PLATE  COVEYE MESTN G A7 7Tairons GO 47
M PIWETL Lo A7 ey

ingpection of healer boxes f heat exchangers can only be done by dismantling the heater. The
does net inchude dismantling. Radiant heat and components are not visible and not insp

Type? forced air 01 wall heater 7 gravity 03 radiant 3 electric (3 Gas service on? es@* no C}
# of BTUS S‘C}}{}@@ hernostat functional?  yes R no 1 Akdillerglean?

Accessible gas shut off valve? yesﬁ? no TF Adeguate vaniilation”? ye@,@ ne 3
Comments )

vas L. oo O

[ Septic Tanks are' not vigible and hot inspectsd |
Fublic mfrévate (1 Service on? yesﬁ no 3
Main water supply line?  copper % galvanized 3 other

Water supply lines? copper (1 gaivanized ﬁ\ ather____ Ay leaks or corrosion?  ves @ no U
Drain waste lings? Cast Eroa%@alvanized@“} ABS (Plastic) 1?? Any ieaks or comlqﬁ? yesﬁ'} no (1
Recommend monitoring fines for maintenance. yesdt  no 7

Comments

Main water shut off?  yes ?;?’ no

LA 9% | Sotar Systems are not inspected|

Type? gas F~electric (0 Capacity? 3§"Z galions. Approximate age? & IS5~ Relief vaive? yest no [

Drain ine? yes & no O Proper ventifation? ye&& no Seismic strap? yes@"”rf&%"ﬂ/
Evidence of rust/ corrosion?  yes ) nofj Location?
Commenis

. TIC NOWE
Type? gas(3 electric (3 Condensor coil clean? ves{J nod
Condensate drain line? yesT no

Commenis

Power supply disconnect? ves(I no (D
Supply lines insulated? yes T no




INTERIOR - 5

[ BEDRoOV __FonT—

Condition ceiling / walls? good far 3 poor 3 Any cracks or teaks?  yes (3 ln 4

Fioor covering? carpetﬁ@\i%noieum (3 tileJ other Condition? good [ fair‘ﬁ noor [
Condition of windows?  good) fair 3 poor 3 Condition of doors?  good Eﬁfair 3 poor (I

Electrical outlets functional? yas@@@ no (3 Room heated? vyes ™1 no ﬁ“ Smoke deteciors? yes B o3
Functional? yes (3 /nof »
M,ﬁ’

Comments

[ BEOEA T
Condition ceiling / walls? Qood ‘@\ fair 3 poor (3 Any cracks or leaks? yes T3 no 3
Floor covering? carpeﬁ\iinoleumﬂ tile 3 other Condition?  good (3 faif} poor (3

Condition of windows? goédgﬁ{ fair (3 poor 3 Condition of doorg? good/f? fair3d  poor [}
Electrical outlets functional? yesﬁ no 3 Hoom heated? vyes T} ngﬁ? Smoke detectors? vesfl  no (3
| Functional?  yes g no(l

Comments

1

!
Condition ceiling / walls? good O fair3 poor O Any cracks or leaks? ves 0 no )
Ficor covering? carpet(J  linoleum 1 tile 3 other___ ... Condition? good O fair (3 poor 3

Condition of windows? good (O fair3 poor (3 Condition of doors?  good 73 fair 3 poor 3

Electrical outlets functional? yes 3 no{J Room heated? yes ¥ no 3 Smoke detectors? ves 3 no(J

Comments Functional? ves T no(}

(

Condition ceiling / walls? good (3 fair 3 poor O Any cracks or leaks? yes 3 no [
Fioor covering? carpet(J  linoleum O tileJ other Condition? good T fair 73 poor 3
Condition of windows? goodO fair3d poor Condition of doors?  good [J fair 73 poor 53

noJ Hoomheated? vyes{3 noO Smoke detectors? vesl no(J
Functional? ves{) no 3

Fiectrical outlets functional? yes (0
Comments

9
&




Accessible?
Any visible leaks?

Any sagging rafters?
xhaust fans vented to atftic?
Visible electrical wire splices exposed? yes noﬁﬁ

vesfh no(? Limited access [
yas 3 nof

ves(J no N
ves 3 no &Y

Obstruction of roof or soffit venis?

yesgg no (3

yes 1 no
Insutated?
Commenis

ATTUTY. AREY

Location
Condition of plumbing fixtures?

good . fair 7 poor (]
Any leaks? yesl no A
Funciienal-exhaostfan?—yes LT
Dryver connaction? Gasﬁ( Electrical
Dryer vented to extertor?  yes # nod
Electrical outlets accessible? ves# no 3
Functional? yes@ no

Commentis

INTERIOR - 1

Condition ceiling / walls? gaodﬂ@f fair 3 poor3
Any cracks or leaks? ves(?  no @
Floor covering?  carpet 3 linoleum «ff tile O

other
Condition?  good @& fair 3 poor T}
Condition windows?  good Eﬁ' fair 3 poor 73
Condition doors? gaod% fair T3 poor O3
Gondition plumbing fixtures”

good (7 {air | noor 7

Cut off valves?  yesZh  no (1
Any leaks? vyes @»f na O
Drain properly?  yes @’i\ na
Condition of cabinets?  good MM\tair 77 poor (3
Condition of countertops? good ﬁ’ fair 1 poor 3

Electrical outlets fum:tao i? yes N noJ

226 outlet for sﬁvéeg?“i yes no 3 GFClyes OO ot
Gas line. shet-off forstov Riop?” yesB““‘*ﬂ@'B
Functional exhaust fan? yesﬁ no O

Exhaustvent? yes X no (1

Built in appliances functional? yes @
Boom heated? yes(J  noJ

Comments
LEHC A il Aamicer
PP e

X Hw ATHOZ.. (0P 12
KEFAE, — V07 ol iy Er)

Smoke detectors?  yesfi no(3

Battery ‘fi\ Electric (]
Functional?  vyes no [
Comments




Condition ceiling / walls? good 1 fair-3  poor (3

Any cracks or leaks?  yes (J ng,ﬁi

Floor covering?  carpet (O | iigﬁ)’ieum%j tile O3
other

Condition?  good [} farrﬁ poor [
Condition windows? gg.gd O fair™ poor (3
Condition doors? gg{é‘é 3 fard poor(d
Any fireplace? yes;-fffi no ()
Functional dampeﬁ&;ﬁf’ yes(J no(d
Functional gas gf’érﬁer’? yes(O noll
Evidence of sﬁgke on auiside of fireplace?

yes3 /o3
Electrical gfjtlets functional? ves(3 no 3
Room h@ét@d‘? vesd nod

Comments

INTERIOR - 2

Condition ceiling / walls? good@ffair O poor (3

Any cracks or leaks?  yes(3 no Ff

Floor covering?  carpet (7
other gff; G 2

Condition?  good @\ fair (0 poor (73

Condition windows?  good & fair [}

Condition doors?  good#%

linoteurr O tied

poor [
fair 3 poor (3
Any fireplace? yes (3 no&@]'
Funcgigﬁanggmp@ﬁ%v yesO  no(}
Functiena}g&‘é’"&;ﬁer? ves (3 no (3
Evidence 'a?négﬁoke on outside of fireptace?

yes (3 (/'rno i}
Electrical outlets functional? yesﬁ no (1
Floom heated? yesﬁff no %
Comments

Floor covering? carpet O iinoleumﬁ\tiieﬁ other
Condition.
ves¥ nofl  Room heated? vesf§ no

Condition of windows?  goodfl fair (3 poor

Electrical outlets functional?

Condition ceilin faiis’? good ﬁ fair 0 poor (3 Any cracks or leaks?  vyes [J mf

Condition? good air I3 poor J

T roor [

OUTES auoa LT

Comments

VNN




INTERIOR - 3
AU~ 7L e7Y

Condition ceiling / walls?  good | fair 73 poor 0 Any cracks or leaks?  vyes T} no
Condition of. tile / grout / cautking? adodﬂ\ air 71 poor T3 Tub / shower enclosure? good B fair (1 poor (3
Floor covering? carpet [ linoleurn Z_tile 73 other mairﬂ poor (1
Condition of windows? qnodﬁf tair TV poor 3 Condition of doors? goq}cﬁ,@ faw (3 poor (1

: 3 o emndition of plumbing fixtures? g@czg@' fair Y poor (3
Cut off valves? yes’:ﬁﬁ?\ no 3 Anyleaks? yas Tl *‘“ﬁ Dirain properly? yesi% no
Condition of cabinets /vaniy?  good @' fair 3 poor T Electrical outlets functional?  ves ?’5 no
Room heated?  yes(Jd no ﬁf' Source GFC yes 5 nod
Comments

379
Condition ceiling / walls?  good @ fair 1 poor I3 Any cracks or leaks?  yes ngﬁ
Condition of: tile / grout/ cauiking”  good@  far (3 poor T3 Teds/ showear enclosure? good@“ faird  poor(

Floor covenng? carpet T3 linoleurm @™\tle T other Condition? goodﬁf fair 71 poor M
Condition of windows? good B~ far 77 poor TF Condition of doors? good4l far T3 poor M
Funciionad- 2 5 w1 Condition of plumbing fixtures?  good # tair O poot {3
Cut off valves? ves [ﬁﬂ no Tt Anyleaks? vyesTh o ono ﬁ Drain properly?  yes m no (7
Condition of cabinets / varity?  good 8K fabk T poor 1 Electrical outlets functional?  ves é’? no i
Room heated?  ves(1 noPh  Source ‘ GFCH ves (7 mﬁ’

Comments TOLET e JF T BOSE

onds’ﬁon ceiling / walls? good 3 far (3 poorJ Arny cracks or leaks?  vyes(t no

Condition of: tile / grout / caulking? good T fair T3 poor (3 Tub/ shower enciosure? good (1 fair™ - poor
Floor covering? carpet 3 linoleum 71 tile (3 other Conditon? good 1 fair M poor(}

Condition of windows”? good It taw ™1 poor T} Condition of doors?  good TV fair 71 poor (1
Functional exhaust fan?  ves 3 no Tt Condition of plumbing fixtures? good M fair T poor (3

Cutoff valves? vyes™) noTl  Anyleaks? yesT3 noll Drain propety?  yes(}  nofl
Condition of cabinets / vanity? good T3 far T3 poor T3 Electrical outlets functional?  yes ™ no
Room heated? vyes(d noll  Source GFCI ves ™ no
Commaents

FrY



INTERIOR - 4

[ Low voltage sys&ems #qr® Not éns;mcie@]

Service location? !’“)U‘P )Qlﬂ?ﬁ service size? \ [ 2{ _Amps. Main disconnect? yes@?\o 3
# of circuits? __{ 3 Breakers @@ Fuses 71 Service grounded’r‘ yes.ﬂ} na (3
Comments_

inspection of hester boxes / heat exchangers can only be done by dismantling the heater. The msm@ﬁm
does not include dismantiing. Radiant heat end components are not visible snd riot inspecte

Type? forced aérﬁr wall heater [ gravity 3 radiant 3 electric 3 Gas service on?  yes [J "’nom
# of BTUS ?:C}{ [0/ Therinostat functional?  yes T3 noll  Airfiller clean? vyes 0 now?j
Accessible gas shut off valve?  yes 3 no [l Adequate ventilation? yesTh no 3
Comments {"Aﬁ M | (N:,ff%&w Ar AT - AT dﬂ¢{;‘fW§

O CGHRL AT &

[‘Septic Tanks are not visible and not Inspected |

Fublic ,@\Private 1 Service on?  yes ﬁ no O3 Main water shut off?  ves C? ne O3
Main water supply tine?  copper 3 galvanized ‘,ﬁ other -
Water supply lines? copper O galvanized ’fﬁ other _~ Anyleaks or corrcsion?  yes Fﬁ no 3

Drain waste lines? Cast iron B Galvanized PR ABS (Plastic) & Any leaks or corrosion? yes"ﬁ no 3
Recommend monitoring iines for maintenance. yesﬁg’f‘j no O
Commenis

| Solar Systems are not mspec’ke&[

Type? gas iy slectric D Capac'ty?mw gallons. Approximate age’ is _Relief vaive? yesﬁ no z

oy

_ 4
Drain line? ves B no Proper ventilation? yesﬁwﬁo &3 Seismic strap?  vyes ﬁ no
Evidence of rust / corrosion?  yes 3 no @ Location?

Comments

AONE

Type? gas(? electric 3 Condensor coil ciean? yes M nof} Power supply disconnect? ves 3 no
Condensate drain line? ves(} noid Suppty lines insulated? ves( no (3

Comments

BLCREEN




INTERIOR - 5

[ mdse12. Lenaul”l l

Condition cetling / walls? goodAr~fair 77 poor (3 Any cracks or leaks? ves (3 n@éﬁ!

Fioor covering? carpet(J linoleum (3 tile (J other YO 0Y)  condition? good 4t fair 73 -poor [
Condition of windows? goodﬁ{ fair (3 poor O3 Condition of doors?  good ﬁ fair 3 poor (O
Electrical outiets functional? yesfi@ no 7t Room heated? yesﬁ no 71 Smoke delectors? yes'fﬁ no

Comments Functional?  yes¥} no 3
[ TIDRLE  JEWkuom ]
Condition ceiling / walis?  good @~ fair O poor Any cracks or leaks? yes 1 no (3

Fioor covering? carpet (3 linoleum (3 tile (3 other ﬁ%,/é?@f’} Condition? good @ fair 77 poor [
Condition of windows? good@. fair(J poor (] Condition of doors? good.ﬁjg fair {7 pooril

Eiectrical outlets functional? yes@ no(J Room heated? yes@# no[1 Smoke detectors? yes& no
' Functional? yes€¥ no(d

Comments

[ REAE G EDRL |

Condition ceiling / walls?  good ﬁf@ fair 8 poor ) ‘ Any cracks or leaks? ves [ nof
Floor covering? carpet (3 linoleum (3 tile (3 other 00 Condition? good =¥ tair ™3 poor 3
Condition of windows? goodﬁl,._ fair (7 poor (3 Condition of doors?  good &i\ fair O poor (3

Electrical outlets functional? ves ﬁ\ no(J Roomheated? yes® no 1 Smoke detectors? yes @ no(J
) Functional? ves! no 0

Comments

|

Condition celling / walls? good (3 fairJ poor Any cracks ot leaks? yes T no
Floor covering? carpet(3  linoleum 3  tile 3 other Condition? good O fair [ poor (3
Condition of windows? good O fair(3  poor Condition of doors?  good 3 fair3  poor [

no 3 Room heated? vyesJ nofl Smoke detectors? yes 3 no T
Functional? vyesT nod

Electrical outlets functional? yes (J
Commenis

oy



CITY OF CARSON
PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF CARSON APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
NO. 788-10 FOR AN EXISTING SECOND DWELLING UNIT
LOCATED AT 2620 EAST TYLER STREET

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA,
HEREBY FINDS, RESOLVES AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.  An application was duly filed by the property owner, Matthew Douglas,
represented by Robbie Mills, with respect fo real property located at 2620 East Tyler Street,
and described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, requesting the approval of an existing detached
second dwelling unit located within the RS (Residential, Single Family) zoning district. The
second dwelling unit is 1,028 square feet and located in the front of the property.

A public hearing was duly held on November 9, 2010, at 6:30 P.M. at City Hall, Council
Chambers, 701 East Carson Street, Carson, California. A notice of time, place and purpose
of the aforesaid meeting was duly given.

Section 2. Evidence, both written and oral, was duly presented to and considered
by the Planning Commission at the aforesaid meeting.

Section 3. The Planning Commission finds that:

a} The proposed project is identified in the Carson Municipal Code as a permitted
- use for this land use category subject to Conditional Use Permit approval.
There is no specific plan for this area. The surrounding properties are
developed with residential single family dwellings and the propesed project is
compatible with the neighborhood.

b) The project is compatible in architecture and design with existing and
anficipated development in the vicinity, including the aspects of site planning,
land coverage, landscaping, appearance and scale of structures, open spaces
and other features relative to a harmonious and attractive development of the
area.

c) A condition of approval requiring that there be no dwelling expansion that will
intensify the secondary unit unless parking requirements are met, has been
included. With the proposed improvements, the property will not generate
significant adverse effects to the adjacent public strest.

d) There are no signs intended for the proposed project.
e) The proposed project conforms to all applicable design standards and

guidelines that have been adopted pursuant to Section 9172.15 of the Carson
Municipal Code.




f) The existing second dwelling unit meets the goals and objectives of the General
Plan and is consistent with applicable zoning and design regulations. All of the
required findings pursuant to Section 9171.21(d), “Conditional Use Permit,
Approval Authority and Findings and Decision” can be made in the affirmative.

Section 4. The Planning Commission further finds that the use permitted by the
proposed Conditional Use Permit will not have a significant effect on the environment. The
proposed use will not alter the predominantly residential single family character of the
surrounding area and meets or exceeds all city standards for protection of the environment.
Therefore, the proposed project is found to be categorically exempt under the CEQA
Guidelines, Section 15301 (Existing Structures or Facilities).

Section 5. Based on the aforementioned findings, the Planning Commission hereby
approves the categorical exemption and grants Conditional Use Permit No. 788-10 with
respect to the property described in Section 1 hereof, subject to the conditions set forth in
Exhibit "B" attached hereio.

Section 6. The Secretary shall certify fo the adoption of the Resolution and shall
transmit copies of the same to the applicant.

Section 7. This action shall become final and effective fifteen days after the
adoption of this Resolution unless within such time an appeal is filed with the City Clerk in
accordance with the provisions of the Carson Municipal Code.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 9™ DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2010.

CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

SECRETARY

MC/CT8810_2620-2622ETyler_pr




EXHIBIT “A”

Legal Description

LOTS 1245, 1246 AND 1247 TRACT 7644, IN THE CITY OF CARSON,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP
RECORDED IN BOOK 84 PAGES 47 AND 48 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE
OF THE COUNTY RECORDED OF SAID COUNTY.




CIiTY OF CARSON
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
PLANNING DIVISION
EXHIBIT "B*
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 788-10

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.

if Conditional Use Permit No. 788-10 is not used within one year of its effective
date, said permit shall be declared null and void unless an extension of time is
previously approved by the Planning Commission.

The applicant shall comply with all city, county, state and federal regulations
applicable to this project.

The applicant shall make any necessary site plan and design revisions to the site
plan and elevations approved by the Planning Commission in order to comply
with all the conditions of approval and appiicable Zoning Ordinance provisions.

The applicant shall submit two complete sets of plans that conform to all the
Conditions of Approval to be reviewed and approved by the Planning Division
within 90 days of receiving approval by the Planning Commission.

The applicant and property owner shall sign an Affidavit of Acceptance form and
submit the document to the Planning Division within 30 days of receipt of the
Planning Commission Resolution.

It is further made a condition of this approvai that if any condition is violated or if
any law, statute, or ordinance is violated, this permit may be revoked by the
Planning Commission or City Council, as may be applicable; provided the
applicant has been given written notice to cease such violation and has failed to
do so for a period of thirty days.

The Applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City of Carson, its
agents, officers, or employees from any claims, damages, action, or proceedings
against the City or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or
annul, an approval of the City, its advisory agencies, appeal boards, or legislative
body concerning Conditional Use Permit No. 788-10. The City will promptly notify
the Applicant of any such claim, action, or proceeding against the City and the
Applicant will either undertake defense of the matter and pay the City's
associated legal costs or will advance funds to pay for defense of the matter by
the City Attorney. The City will cooperate fully in the defense. Notwithstanding
the foregoing, the City retains the right to settle or abandon the matter without the
Applicant's consent but should it do so, the City shall waive the indemnification
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10.

11.

herein, except, the City's decision fo setlie or abandon a matter following an
adverse judgment or failure to appeal, shall not cause a waiver of the
indemnification rights herein.

A property inspection report was prepared by a qualified/certified property
inspector that includes plans to eliminate or mitigate any building, plumbing,
electrical and fire code deficiencies. The deficiencies described in the property
inspection report shall be eliminated or mitigated within 90 days. The Planning
Division shall inspect the property for compliance with the corrective measures.
An extensicn of time to complete necessary corrective measures may be granted
for up to an additional 80 days, subject to the discretion of the Planning Division.

Per Section 9125.6.8 (L)1) of the Carson Municipal Code, the applicant shall
submit a deed restriction stating that:
a. The second dwelling unit shall not be sold separately.
b. The second dwelling unit is restricted to the maximum size allowed per the
development standards.
¢. The restrictions shall be binding upon any successor in ownership of the
property and lack of compliance shall void the approval of the unit and
may result in legal action against the property owner.

The property owner shall consent to an inspection of the interior and exterior of
all buildings upon receipt of a written request by the city in order to determine
compliance with these conditions and applicable Carson Municipal Code
requirements.

The property owner shall be required to record a deed restriction for a parcel
merger with the County Recorder’s Office within 80 days of receiving approval by
the Planning Commission. The deed restriction shall state that if the property
owner agrees to sell the dwellings prior to the completion of a city initiated parcel
merger the property owner will be responsible for the completion of the parcel
merger of their property prior to the close of escrow. In lieu of this condition, the
property owner may merge the parcels at his/her own cost and effort. Proof of
recordation of a lot merger shall be provided to the city within 90 days of
Planning Commission approval.

DWELLING UNIT EXPANSION/ALTERATIONS/AESTHETICS/PARKING

12.

13.

Any expansions and/or alterations of the secondary unit will constitute as an
intensification of use and the nonconforming parking privilege for the secondary
unit will no longer be continued.

Any minor alterations, improvements and or repairs shall require review and
approval (where applicable) by the Planning Division and issuance of a building
permit. Substantial revisions will require review and approval by the Planning
Commission. :
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BUILDING & SAFETY

14. Al building improvements shall comply with City of Carson Building and & Safety
Division requirements.

FIRE DEPARTMENT - COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

15.  All requirements by the Los Angeles County Fire Depariment shall be complied
with.

16. There shall be no storage allowed within any required building setback yard area
to promote fire safety.

BUSINESS LICENSE DEPARTMENT - CITY OF CARSON

17. Per section 6310 of the Carson Municipal Code, all parties involved in the
project, including but not limited to contractors and subcontractors, will need to
obtain a City Business License.

me/cT8810_2620-2622ETyler _pe

Page 3 of 3




